RESOLUTION NUMBER 14-11

RESOLUTION TO RECOMMEND ALASKA OIL AND GAS TRAINING FUND FOR STATE FISCAL YEAR 2015

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board (AWIB) is a private industry-driven public organization that is accountable through its members, including representatives from business and industry, education, organized labor, and government, to the residents, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska;

WHEREAS, the AWIB acts as the lead state planning and coordinating entity for state human resource programs involving employment training, career and technical education, and workforce development;

WHEREAS, the AWIB advises the Governor, the Commissioner of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development, and the Alaska State Legislature;

WHEREAS, one of the strategic roles of the AWIB is grant stewardship;

WHEREAS, the Alaska Oil and Gas Training Plan was developed by Department of Labor and Workforce Development,

WHEREAS, the AWIB adopted Alaska Oil and Gas Training Plan on May 14, 2014; and

WHEREAS, a committee composed of AWIB members reviewed FY2015 Alaska Oil and Grant Training Fund applications and submitted the following recommended applicants to the AWIB:

Alaska Laborer's Construction Industry Training
 Fund
 • University of Alaska Anchorage – Community and Technical College

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board accepts the recommendations of the review committee and forwards to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development the above-referenced applicants to consider receiving Alaska Oil and Gas Training funding for state fiscal year 2015, subject to final Commissioner approval.

CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting of the full board convened this 14th day of May, 2014, and the foregoing Resolution was adopted unanimously at said meeting.

Signed this 14th day of May, 2014.

Daug Ward

Doug Ward, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board